
	
  	
  
SASKATOON	
  KENNEL	
  &	
  OBEDIENCE	
  CLUB	
  INC.	
  

OBEDIENCE	
  JUDGING	
  SCHEDULE	
  
February	
  13	
  &	
  14,	
  2021	
  

Trials	
  held	
  at	
  the	
  Manhattan	
  Ballroom,	
  Highway	
  #5,	
  5	
  Miles	
  East	
  of	
  Saskatoon,	
  SK	
  
Schedules	
  are	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  following	
  number	
  of	
  minutes	
  per	
  dog	
  as	
  allowed	
  by	
  the	
  CKC	
  

Pre-­‐Novice	
  -­‐7.0	
  minute	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Open	
  -­‐	
  8.5	
  minutes	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  Novice	
  A,	
  B,	
  C,	
  Intermediate	
  -­‐	
  7.5	
  minutes	
   Utility-­‐	
  10.0	
  minutes	
  
	
  Building	
  will	
  open:	
  Friday	
  5:00	
  PM,	
  Saturday	
  7:15	
  AM	
  &	
  Sunday	
  6:15	
  AM	
  	
  

 
SATURDAY	
  

	
   	
   	
   	
   TRIAL	
  #2-­‐Ring	
  1	
  	
  	
   JUDGE:	
  Eve	
  O’Keefe	
  	
  	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Start	
  time:	
  8:00	
  am	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
	
   	
   	
   	
   TRIAL	
  #1-­‐Ring	
  1	
  	
   JUDGE:	
  Lisbeth	
  Booth	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  Start	
  time:	
  1:15	
  pm	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  

*Please	
  note	
  that	
  Trials	
  2	
  and	
  4	
  are	
  scheduled	
  in	
  the	
  morning	
  and	
  1	
  and	
  3	
  in	
  the	
  afternoon.	
  	
  

Trial	
  2	
   Entries	
   #	
  
Utility	
  A	
   5	
   137,	
  138,	
  139,	
  141,	
  140	
  

Pre-­‐Novice	
   9	
   100,	
  101,	
  102,	
  103,	
  104,	
  105,	
  107,	
  
108,	
  109	
  

Novice	
  A	
   1	
   111	
  

Novice	
  B	
  
9	
  

113,	
  114,	
  115,	
  117,	
  118,	
  119,	
  120,	
  
121,	
  122	
  

Novice	
  C	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Novice	
  Intermediate	
   1	
   123	
  
Open	
  18B	
   3	
   134,	
  135,	
  136	
  
Open	
  18A	
   2	
   127,	
  128	
  
Utility	
  B	
   1	
   142	
  
Open	
  HB	
   3	
   130,	
  133,	
  132	
  
Open	
  HA	
   3	
   124,	
  125,	
  126	
  
Total	
   37	
   	
  	
  
Ex	
  Only	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Trial	
  1	
   Entries	
   #	
  
Utility	
  A	
   3	
   137,	
  138,	
  140	
  

Pre-­‐Novice	
   8	
   100,	
  101,	
  103,	
  104,	
  105,	
  106,	
  107,	
  108	
  

Novice	
  A	
   1	
   111	
  
Novice	
  B	
   8	
   102,	
  113,	
  115,	
  116,	
  118,	
  120,	
  121,	
  122	
  
Novice	
  C	
   0	
   	
  -­‐	
  
Novice	
  Intermediate	
   0	
   	
  -­‐	
  
Open	
  18B	
   3	
   134,	
  135,	
  136	
  
Open	
  18A	
   3	
   127,	
  128,	
  129	
  
Utility	
  B	
   3	
   142,	
  143,	
  144	
  
Open	
  HB	
   4	
   130,	
  131,	
  133,	
  132	
  
Open	
  HA	
   3	
   124,	
  125,	
  126	
  
Total	
   36	
   	
  	
  

Ex	
  Only	
   0	
   	
  	
  



	
  
	
  

SUNDAY 
	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  TRIAL	
  #4-­‐Ring	
  1	
  	
   JUDGE:	
  	
  Lisbeth	
  Booth	
  	
   	
   Start	
  time:	
  7:00	
  am	
  

	
  
	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
   	
   TRIAL	
  #3-­‐Ring	
  1	
  	
  	
   JUDGE:	
  	
  Eve	
  O’Keefe  Start	
  time:	
  	
  12:15	
  pm	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Good Luck To All Competitors 

These Trials are held under Canadian Kennel Club Rules.	
  	
  
	
  

*Please	
  note	
  that	
  Trials	
  2	
  and	
  4	
  are	
  scheduled	
  in	
  the	
  morning	
  and	
  1	
  and	
  3	
  in	
  the	
  afternoon.	
  	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

Trial	
  4	
   Entries	
   #	
  
Novice	
  Intermediate	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Open	
  HB	
   4	
   130,	
  131,	
  133,	
  132	
  
Open	
  HA	
   3	
   124,	
  125,	
  126	
  
Utility	
  B	
   2	
   142,	
  143	
  
Open	
  18B	
   2	
   134,	
  135	
  
Open	
  18A	
   2	
   127,	
  128	
  

Utility	
  A	
  
5	
   137,	
  138,	
  139,	
  141,	
  140	
  

Pre-­‐Novice	
  
7	
   100,	
  101,	
  102,	
  103,	
  104,	
  105,	
  109	
  

Novice	
  A	
   2	
   111,	
  112	
  

Novice	
  B	
  
9	
  

113,	
  114,	
  115,	
  117,	
  118,	
  119,	
  120,	
  
121,	
  122	
  

Novice	
  C	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Total	
   36	
   	
  	
  
Ex	
  Only	
   0	
   	
  	
  

Trial	
  3	
   Entries	
   #	
  
Novice	
  Intermediate	
   1	
   123	
  
Open	
  HB	
   3	
   130,	
  133,	
  132	
  
Open	
  HA	
   3	
   124,	
  125,	
  126	
  
Utility	
  B	
   1	
   142	
  
Open	
  18B	
   2	
   134,	
  135	
  
Open	
  18A	
   3	
   127,	
  128,	
  129	
  

Utility	
  A	
   5	
   137,	
  138,	
  139,	
  141,	
  140	
  

Pre-­‐Novice	
   6	
   100,	
  101,	
  103,	
  104,	
  105,	
  110	
  

Novice	
  A	
   2	
   111,	
  112	
  

Novice	
  B	
   10	
   102,	
  113,	
  114,	
  115,	
  116,	
  117,	
  118,	
  
120,	
  121,	
  122	
  

Novice	
  C	
   0	
   -­‐	
  
Total	
   36	
   	
  	
  
Ex	
  Only	
   0	
   	
  	
  



	
  
	
  

SASKATOON	
  KENNEL	
  &	
  OBEDIENCE	
  CLUB	
  INC.	
  
OBEDIENCE	
  TRIAL	
  REGULATIONS	
  

February	
  13	
  &	
  14,	
  2021	
  
	
  

All	
  Province	
  of	
  Saskatchewan	
  Health	
  Authority	
  (SHA)	
  COVID-­‐19	
  Regulations	
  will	
  be	
  followed.	
  	
  	
  

These	
  rules	
  and	
  SKOC	
  Regulations	
  are	
  subject	
  to	
  change	
  depending	
  on	
  SHA	
  Regulations.	
  

PLEASE	
  do	
  not	
  attend	
  these	
  trials	
  if	
  you	
  are	
  exhibiting	
  any	
  irregular	
  signs	
  of	
  illness.	
  

-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐-­‐	
  

• MASKS	
  ARE	
  MANDATORY	
  in	
  all	
  areas	
  of	
  the	
  Trial	
  Precinct	
  which	
  is	
  defined	
  as	
  building	
  and	
  parking	
  lot.	
  
	
  
• NO	
  SPECTATORS	
  
	
  
• ONLY	
  handlers	
  entered	
  in	
  the	
  specific	
  class	
  being	
  judged	
  will	
  be	
  allowed	
  into	
  the	
  building	
  and	
  we	
  ask	
  that	
  
you	
  space	
  yourselves	
  at	
  least	
  10ft	
  apart	
  while	
  waiting	
  your	
  turn.	
  	
  	
  

	
  
• Temporary	
  benching	
  spots	
  for	
  dog/crate	
  during	
  classes	
  will	
  be	
  provided	
  and	
  we	
  kindly	
  ask	
  that	
  you	
  
vacate	
  in	
  a	
  timely	
  manner	
  to	
  make	
  space	
  for	
  Exhibitors	
  in	
  subsequent	
  classes.	
  	
  

	
  
• Reserved	
  benching	
  space	
  for	
  kennels	
  has	
  been	
  provided	
  to	
  assist	
  multi-­‐entry	
  handlers	
  to	
  avoid	
  the	
  need	
  
to	
  move	
  crates	
  in	
  and	
  out	
  of	
  building.	
  	
  When	
  there	
  is	
  more	
  than	
  30	
  minutes	
  between	
  these	
  dog	
  entries,	
  we	
  
ask	
  that	
  handler	
  vacate	
  building	
  (no	
  spectators)	
  until	
  called	
  in	
  for	
  next	
  class.	
  	
  

	
  
• Large	
  classes	
  may	
  be	
  broken	
  up	
  into	
  smaller	
  groups	
  to	
  enter	
  building	
  for	
  Individual	
  Exercises	
  and	
  
Qualifying	
  teams	
  will	
  remain	
  in	
  building	
  until	
  Group	
  Exercises	
  are	
  completed.	
  	
  We	
  kindly	
  ask	
  competitors	
  
that	
  do	
  not	
  Qualify	
  in	
  Individual	
  Exercises	
  to	
  exit	
  building	
  in	
  a	
  timely	
  manner	
  to	
  accommodate	
  space	
  
needed	
  for	
  teams	
  that	
  follow	
  in	
  your	
  class.	
  	
  	
  	
  

	
  
• Entrants	
  are	
  asked	
  to	
  drop	
  off	
  waivers	
  when	
  entering	
  building	
  for	
  first	
  trial.	
  
	
  
• SKOC	
  would	
  appreciate	
  if	
  Dog	
  #	
  and	
  text	
  #	
  would	
  be	
  made	
  available	
  to	
  our	
  Door	
  Steward	
  so	
  we	
  may	
  
message	
  when	
  it	
  is	
  time	
  for	
  you	
  to	
  get	
  ready	
  for	
  your	
  class.	
  

	
  
• There	
  will	
  be	
  no	
  Canteen	
  services	
  provided.	
  Handlers	
  are	
  asked	
  to	
  keep	
  all	
  food	
  in	
  their	
  vehicles.	
  	
  We	
  do	
  
understand	
  the	
  need	
  for	
  beverages	
  for	
  multi-­‐dog	
  handlers.	
  Treats	
  and	
  water	
  for	
  dogs	
  are	
  welcome.	
  We	
  
ask	
  that	
  all	
  recyclable	
  containers	
  are	
  removed	
  by	
  the	
  handler	
  and	
  garbage	
  is	
  placed	
  in	
  bins	
  that	
  will	
  be	
  
provided	
  by	
  the	
  front	
  door.	
  

	
  
• Catalogues	
  will	
  be	
  provided	
  by	
  Email	
  ONLY	
  
	
  
• No	
  Exhibition	
  Only	
  will	
  be	
  accepted	
  
	
  
• Benching	
  for	
  Multiple	
  Dog	
  Entry	
  FULL	
   	
   ▪Mat	
  Time	
  is	
  FULL	
  
	
  
• Move	
  Up/Change	
  of	
  Entry	
  Accepted	
  	
   	
   	
   *Day	
  of	
  Entries	
  (Trial	
  Currently	
  Full)	
  

	
  
Any	
  handler	
  unable	
  to	
  attend	
  these	
  trials	
  due	
  to	
  exhibiting	
  COVID-­‐19	
  SYMPOTOMS,	
  after	
  entries	
  close,	
  will	
  receive	
  
a	
  credit	
  to	
  any	
  future	
  CKC	
  events	
  hosted	
  by	
  the	
  SKOC.	
  	
  Credits	
  will	
  expire	
  after	
  one	
  year.	
  	
  Entries	
  from	
  this	
  trial	
  will	
  
be	
  considered	
  equal	
  value	
  to	
  the	
  credit	
  towards	
  future	
  trial(s).	
  

PLEASE	
  NOTE	
  -­‐	
  Trials	
  #1	
  &	
  #3	
  are	
  AFTERNOON	
  Trials	
  and	
  Trials	
  #2	
  &	
  #4	
  have	
  been	
  scheduled	
  in	
  the	
  
MORNING	
  

	
  



	
  

COVID-­‐19	
  CKC	
  OBEDIENCE	
  TRIAL	
  Allowable	
  Changes	
  

§ Handler	
  will	
  place	
  their	
  leash,	
  dumbbells	
  etc.	
  in	
  a	
  designated	
  spot	
  and	
  pick	
  up	
  after	
  their	
  run.	
  The	
  
ring	
  steward	
  will	
  NOT	
  bring	
  your	
  leash	
  to	
  you.	
  Your	
  dog	
  must	
  leave	
  the	
  ring	
  on-­‐leash	
  and	
  under	
  
control.	
  

§ Utility	
  handlers	
  please	
  bring	
  tongs	
  as	
  you	
  may	
  be	
  required	
  to	
  handle	
  your	
  own	
  articles.	
  
§ Qualifying	
  Rosettes,	
  ribbons	
  and	
  score	
  sheets	
  will	
  be	
  left	
  on	
  a	
  table	
  for	
  handlers	
  to	
  pick	
  up	
  if	
  they	
  

wish	
  at	
  end	
  of	
  their	
  class.	
  No	
  ribbon/rosette	
  presentations	
  in	
  the	
  ring.	
  
§ Special	
  prizes	
  will	
  be	
  verified	
  by	
  Trial	
  Chair	
  or	
  Event	
  Secretary	
  and	
  will	
  be	
  placed	
  out	
  at	
  time	
  of	
  

award	
  in	
  specified	
  location.	
  
§ There	
  will	
  be	
  no	
  printed	
  catalogues.	
  Electronic	
  Copies	
  may	
  be	
  provided	
  by	
  email.	
  
§ Posts	
  will	
  be	
  used	
  for	
  Figure	
  8	
  posts	
  at	
  all	
  levels	
  
§ Group	
  Stays	
  –	
  dogs	
  will	
  be	
  placed	
  a	
  minimum	
  of	
  10ft	
  apart	
  for	
  all	
  levels,	
  inside	
  and	
  outside	
  of	
  the	
  

ring.	
  A	
  dog	
  that	
  fails	
  to	
  qualify	
  in	
  the	
  Individual	
  Exercises	
  will	
  not	
  be	
  eligible	
  to	
  compete	
  in	
  the	
  
Group	
  Exercise.	
  

§ NOTE	
  –	
  Jump	
  Heights	
  for	
  dogs	
  will	
  be	
  according	
  to	
  their	
  correct	
  height	
  at	
  the	
  withers	
  or	
  for	
  
accepted	
  veteran	
  heights.	
  	
  	
  There	
  will	
  be	
  no	
  reduced	
  heights	
  incorporated	
  into	
  these	
  trials.	
  

**	
  please	
  do	
  not	
  attend	
  these	
  trials	
  if	
  you	
  are	
  exhibiting	
  any	
  irregular	
  signs	
  of	
  illness.	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
 


