

## **SASKATOON KENNEL & OBEDIENCE CLUB INC. OBEDIENCE JUDGING SCHEDULE**

February 13 & 14, 2021

Trials held at the Manhattan Ballroom, Highway #5, 5 Miles East of Saskatoon, SK Schedules are based on the following number of minutes per dog as allowed by the CKC

Novice A, B, C, Intermediate - 7.5 minutes Pre-Novice -7.0 minute Open - 8.5 minutes Utility- 10.0 minutes Building will open: Friday 5:00 PM, Saturday 7:15 AM & Sunday 6:15 AM

#### **SATURDAY**

JUDGE: Eve O'Keefe TRIAL #2-Ring 1 Start time: 8:00 am

Trial 2	Entries	#
Utility A	5	137, 138, 139, 141, 140
Pre-Novice	9	100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 107, 108, 109
Novice A	1	111
Novice B		113, 114, 115, 117, 118, 119, 120,
	9	121, 122
Novice C	0	-
Novice Intermediate	1	123
Open 18B	3	134, 135, 136
Open 18A	2	127, 128
Utility B	1	142
Open HB	3	130, 133, 132
Open HA	3	124, 125, 126
Total	37	
Ex Only	0	

TRIAL #1-Ring 1 **JUDGE: Lisbeth Booth** Start time: 1:15 pm

Trial 1	Entries	#
Utility A	3	137, 138, 140
Pre-Novice	8	100, 101, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108
Novice A	1	111
Novice B	8	102, 113, 115, 116, 118, 120, 121, 122
Novice C	0	-
Novice Intermediate	0	-
Open 18B	3	134, 135, 136
Open 18A	3	127, 128, 129
Utility B	3	142, 143, 144
Open HB	4	130, 131, 133, 132
Open HA	3	124, 125, 126
Total	36	
Ex Only	0	

<sup>\*</sup>Please note that Trials 2 and 4 are scheduled in the morning and 1 and 3 in the afternoon.

### **SUNDAY**

TRIAL #4-Ring 1 JUDGE: Lisbeth Booth Start time: 7:00 am

Trial 4	Entries	#
Novice Intermediate	0	-
Open HB	4	130, 131, 133, 132
Open HA	3	124, 125, 126
Utility B	2	142, 143
Open 18B	2	134, 135
Open 18A	2	127, 128
Utility A	5	137, 138, 139, 141, 140
Pre-Novice	7	100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 109
Novice A	2	111, 112
Novice B		113, 114, 115, 117, 118, 119, 120,
	9	121, 122
Novice C	0	-
Total	36	
Ex Only	0	

TRIAL #3-Ring 1 JUDGE: Eve O'Keefe Start time: 12:15 pm

Trial 3	Entries	#
Novice Intermediate	1	123
Open HB	3	130, 133, 132
Open HA	3	124, 125, 126
Utility B	1	142
Open 18B	2	134, 135
Open 18A	3	127, 128, 129
Utility A	5	137, 138, 139, 141, 140
Pre-Novice	6	100, 101, 103, 104, 105, 110
Novice A	2	111, 112
Novice B	10	102, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 120, 121, 122
Novice C	0	-
Total	36	
Ex Only	0	

Good Luck To All Competitors
These Trials are held under Canadian Kennel Club Rules.

\*Please note that Trials 2 and 4 are scheduled in the morning and 1 and 3 in the afternoon.





# SASKATOON KENNEL & OBEDIENCE CLUB INC. OBEDIENCE TRIAL REGULATIONS February 13 & 14, 2021

All Province of Saskatchewan Health Authority (SHA) COVID-19 Regulations will be followed.

These rules and SKOC Regulations are subject to change depending on SHA Regulations.

PLEASE do not attend these trials if you are exhibiting any irregular signs of illness.

-----

- MASKS ARE MANDATORY in all areas of the Trial Precinct which is defined as building and parking lot.
- NO SPECTATORS
- ONLY handlers entered in the specific class being judged will be allowed into the building and we ask that you space yourselves at least 10ft apart while waiting your turn.
- Temporary benching spots for dog/crate during classes will be provided and we kindly ask that you vacate in a timely manner to make space for Exhibitors in subsequent classes.
- Reserved benching space for kennels has been provided to assist multi-entry handlers to avoid the need to move crates in and out of building. When there is more than 30 minutes between these dog entries, we ask that handler vacate building (no spectators) until called in for next class.
- Large classes may be broken up into smaller groups to enter building for Individual Exercises and Qualifying teams will remain in building until Group Exercises are completed. We kindly ask competitors that do not Qualify in Individual Exercises to exit building in a timely manner to accommodate space needed for teams that follow in your class.
- Entrants are asked to drop off waivers when entering building for first trial.
- SKOC would appreciate if Dog # and text # would be made available to our Door Steward so we may message when it is time for you to get ready for your class.
- There will be no Canteen services provided. Handlers are asked to keep all food in their vehicles. We do understand the need for beverages for multi-dog handlers. Treats and water for dogs are welcome. We ask that all recyclable containers are removed by the handler and garbage is placed in bins that will be provided by the front door.
- Catalogues will be provided by Email ONLY
- No Exhibition Only will be accepted
- Benching for Multiple Dog Entry FULL
   Mat Time is FULL
- Move Up/Change of Entry Accepted

\*Day of Entries (Trial Currently Full)

Any handler unable to attend these trials due to exhibiting COVID-19 SYMPOTOMS, after entries close, will receive a credit to any future CKC events hosted by the SKOC. Credits will expire after one year. Entries from this trial will be considered equal value to the credit towards future trial(s).

### **COVID-19 CKC OBEDIENCE TRIAL Allowable Changes**

- Handler will place their leash, dumbbells etc. in a designated spot and pick up after their run. The
  ring steward will NOT bring your leash to you. Your dog must leave the ring on-leash and under
  control.
- Utility handlers please bring tongs as you may be required to handle your own articles.
- Qualifying Rosettes, ribbons and score sheets will be left on a table for handlers to pick up if they
  wish at end of their class. No ribbon/rosette presentations in the ring.
- Special prizes will be verified by Trial Chair or Event Secretary and will be placed out at time of award in specified location.
- There will be no printed catalogues. Electronic Copies may be provided by email.
- Posts will be used for Figure 8 posts at all levels
- Group Stays dogs will be placed a minimum of 10ft apart for all levels, inside and outside of the ring. A dog that fails to qualify in the Individual Exercises will not be eligible to compete in the Group Exercise.
- NOTE Jump Heights for dogs will be according to their correct height at the withers or for accepted veteran heights. There will be no reduced heights incorporated into these trials.
  - \*\* please do not attend these trials if you are exhibiting any irregular signs of illness.